

# THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF MAURITIUS

# **EXTRAORDINARY**

Published by Authority

No. 143 – Port Louis : Wednesday 25 November 2020 – Rs. 25.00

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

### **GENERAL NOTICES**

1931 — Legal Supplement

1932 — Notice under Section 4(1) of the Quarantine Act 2020

1933
to
Replacement of Official Election Agent
1936

General Notice No. 1931 of 2020

# LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Government Notice is published in the Legal Supplement to this number of the *Government Gazette*:

The Quarantine (COVID-19) (Amendment No. 5) Regulations 2020.

(Government Notice No. 280 of 2020)

Prime Minister's Office, Port Louis.

This 25th November, 2020.

General Notice No. 1932 of 2020

# NOTICE UNDER SECTION 4(1) OF THE QUARANTINE ACT 2020

WHEREAS section 4(1) of the Quarantine Act 2020 provides that where the Minister considers that it is necessary and expedient to prevent the introduction and spread in Mauritius of a communicable disease, he shall, by notice published in the Gazette, declare that –

- (a) there is or is likely to be an epidemic of the disease; and
- (b) a quarantine period shall be in force in Mauritius, or part thereof, as from such date as may be specified in the notice.
- 2. WHEREAS I was satisfied that it was necessary and expedient to prevent the introduction and spread of COVID-19 in Mauritius, I ordered, by virtue of General Notice No. 1545 of 2020
  - (a) that there was still an epidemic of COVID-19; and
  - (b) the extension of the quarantine period in Mauritius from 31 October 2020 to 30 November 2020.
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the fact that I am still satisfied that it is necessary and expedient to prevent the introduction and spread of COVID-19 in Mauritius, I do hereby
  - (a) declare that there is still an epidemic of COVID-19; and
  - (b) extend the quarantine period in Mauritius from 30 November 2020 to 15 January 2021.

**DR. K. K. S. JAGUTPAL** *Minister of Health and Wellness* 

24 November 2020

General Notice No. 1933 of 2020

THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [Section 49(2)]

# **VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020**

# REPLACEMENT OF OFFICIAL ELECTION AGENT

Notice is hereby given that Mr Kooshul DOORGAH, also known as Avish, a candidate for the Village Council Elections, in the Village of Amitié-Gokhoola has notified my office, that he has appointed Mr Sunilduth DOORGAH, planning officer, of Madrassa Lane, Amitié-Gokhoola, in the stead of Mr Jaikishan BOYGAH.

20 November 2020

M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK Electoral Commissioner General Notice No. 1934 of 2020

# THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [Section 49(2)]

### **VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020**

### REPLACEMENT OF OFFICIAL ELECTION AGENT

Notice is hereby given that Ms Koontee Devising JADAN, also known as Karishma, a candidate for the Village Council Elections, in the Village of Bel Air (Rivière Sèche) has notified my office, that she has appointed Mr Ajive Kumar JADAN, mason, of Royal Road, Ernest Florent, Bel Air Rivière Sèche, in her stead.

20 November 2020

M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK Electoral Commissioner

General Notice No. 1935 of 2020

THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [Section 49(2)]

### **VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020**

# REPLACEMENT OF OFFICIAL ELECTION AGENT

Notice is hereby given that Mr Soobiraj LUXIMON, a candidate for the Village Council Elections, in the Village of Bel Air (Rivière Sèche) has notified my office, that he has appointed Mr Poushpal MAUNICK, barrister, of Dalwar Lane, La Lucie Roy, Bel Air Rivière Sèche, in the stead of Mr Veemulsingh KALLYDEEN.

20 November 2020

M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK Electoral Commissioner

General Notice No. 1936 of 2020

THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT [Section 49(2)]

### **VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020**

# REPLACEMENT OF OFFICIAL ELECTION AGENT

Notice is hereby given that Mr Soonilduth OODITH, a candidate for the Village Council Elections, in the Village of Bel Air (Rivière Sèche) has notified my office, that he has appointed Mr Chandrevidoor UNCKOY NAIKO, self-employed, of Balmick Road, St. Michel, Bel Air Rivière Sèche, in the stead of Mr Lovevesh OODITH.

20 November 2020

M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK

Electoral Commissioner